
 
 
 
 
 

   

 

 

Our Ref:  SV/AJD 

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Thursday, 11 June 2020 

 
 
To: Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee to be held on Friday, 19 
June 2020 at 1.30 pm.  The meeting will be held through virtual meeting software.  
Access credentials to the meeting will be sent to you under separate cover. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney 
Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor Carol Huckerby 
Councillor Kevin Tait 
 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 

 
Councillor David Hancock 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Damon Stanton 01246 217011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 28 February 2020.  
 

4   Remit of the Committee   
 
a.   Setting the Scene - Terms of Reference  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
b.   How the Committee operates   

 
5   Community Safety Partnership   

 
 To consider the work of the Partnership for the year against the Partnership Plan. 

 
6   Selection of Scrutiny Review  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 To discuss and select a topic for the Committee’s Scrutiny Review. (Please fill in 

the attached sheet if you have any suggestions which we can discuss at the 
meeting). 
 

7   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions - 15 May 2020 to 15 June 2020  (Pages 
15 - 17) 
 

 To consider the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions – 15 May 2020 to 15 June 
2020. 
 

8   Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 18 - 22) 
 

 To consider the Work Programme for the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
2020/2021. 
 

9   Additional Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 
7 August 2020 at 1.30 pm. 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

 

Page 3



1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor David Hancock Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 
Also Present: 
 
V Dawson Solicitor - Team Manager (Contentious) 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
K Shiliitto Solicitor 
S Veerman Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
 
557 Apologies for Absence 

 
No apologies for absence had been received.  
 

558 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.   
 
Councillor R Hall declared a significant other interest as a taxi driver licensed by 
Chesterfield Borough Council.  This was his ‘operator’ also employed drivers 
licensed by North East Derbyshire District Council.  He indicated that he would 
not participate in the Committee’s consideration or determination on this matter.   
 

559 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Special Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on 10 January 2020 and the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 17 
January 2020 be approved as correct records and signed by the Chair.   
 

560 CCTV in Taxis 
 
Councillor R Hall left the meeting at this point.   
 
The Committee was reminded that it had discussed previously whether CCTV 
ought to be introduced in hackney and private hire vehicles licensed by the 
Council.  Members had generally felt that a policy requiring CCTV to be installed  
in private hire and hackney carriage vehicles would have real advantages and 
that the Council out to put this policy requirement into place.   
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

In this context, the Committee noted that Cabinet had recently concluded that a 
policy to require CCTV in North East Derbyshire District Council licensed taxis 
should be progressed.  Cabinet felt it important that this policy be developed in 
consultation with the drivers and that it took into account further government 
guidance on the use of CCTV in taxis, which was expected imminently.   
 
Members then heard about the possible revisions to the Council’s Licensing 
Policy – Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles.  The Solicitor explained 
that, if adopted, these revisions would ensure that no vehicle would be licensed 
by the Council as a hackney carriage or a private hire taxi, unless a suitable 
CCTV system had been installed in it and that this system was compliant with the 
Council’s data security and technical requirements.  The policy requirement would 
not it was explained apply to those vehicles licensed by other local authorities 
which operate as taxis in the District.   
 
The Committee was reminded that it would have an opportunity to comment on 
any specific proposals to establish the Policy, prior to their submission to Council 
for approval.  The Committee welcomed this.   
 
The Committee discussed extensively the possible policy revisions.  
[...]
citor – Team Manager (Contentious) 
 

563 Scrutiny Review - Residential Parking 
 
The Senior Engineer attended the meeting to answer and discuss the technical 
questions raised by Members during the Committee’s review into Residential 
Parking.  As part of this, the Committee heard about the proposed new 
‘hardstanding’ specifications for parking on driveways, the enforcement powers to 
control on-street car parking and the management arrangements for off-street 
parking in the District.  They also discussed the installation of ‘drop down’ kerbs at 
Council owned housing.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Communities Scrutiny Committee noted the report.   
 

564 Scrutiny Review 
 
The Committee then considered all of the evidence which it had received during 
its review of Residential Parking.  It identified examples of good practice and then 
made specific recommendations for future action. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft report on the Committee’s review be prepared and 
submitted to Committee for approval.   

(Overview & Scrutiny Manager)  
 

565 List of Key Decisions - Issue No 93 
 
The Committee considered Issue No 93 of the List of Key Decisions which set out 
the major decisions being taken over the next few months.   
 
RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions, Issue No 93, be noted.  
 

Page 7



5 

566 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members noted that the Communities Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to 
consider the work of the Community Safety Partnership for the year against the 
Partnership Action Plan at its next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Communities Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 be 
noted.   
 

567 Additional Urgent Items (if any) 
 
There were no additional urgent items to be considered at this meeting of the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee.  
 

568 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee would be held on 
Friday, 1 May 2020 in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S
[...]
ng to:-  

  

• Statutory Crime and Disorder responsibility  

• Community Safety  

• Leisure  

• Health and Well being  

• Street Scene  

• Environment Health (including Licensing)  

• Inclusion  

• Equality  

• Housing Management  

• Emergency planning  

• Estates and property   

  

 (d)  Organisation Scrutiny Committee  

  

The committee will have responsibility for scrutiny functions relating to:-  

  

• Services:  

  

 Audit  

 Communication and Consultation  

 Customer Services  

 Finance  

 Governance  

 Human Resources  

 ICT  

 Legal   

 Procurement  

 Revenue and Benefits  

 Scrutiny  

 Strategy and Performance  

  

• Shared Services  

• Commissioning /De Commissioning Services  

• Self Regulation  

  

Page 10



3  

  

• Transformation Programme  

• Employees  

  

 (e)  Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee  

  

The committee will:-  

  

(i) consider the Internal Audit annual report and opinion, and a summary of 

Internal Audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it 

can give over the Council’s corporate governance arrangements  

  

(ii) consider summaries of specific Internal Audit reports as requested  

  

(iii) consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the 

providers of Internal Audit Services  

  

(iv) consider a report from Internal Audit on agreed recommendations not 

implemented within a reasonable timescale  

  

(v) consider the External Auditor’s Management Letter, relevant reports, and 

the report to those charged with governance  

  

(vi) consider specific reports as agreed with the External Auditor  

  

(vii) comment on the scope and depth of external audit work to ensure it gives 

value for money  

  

(viii) liaise with the Audit Commission over the appointment of the Council’s 

external auditor  

  

(ix) commission work from Internal and External Audit as necessary  

  

(x) maintain an overview of the Contract Rules, and Finance Rules   

  

(xi) review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive, a Director, the 

Monitoring Officer, the Chief Finance Officer or the Council Meeting, a 

committee or the Cabinet  

  

(xii) monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and 

corporate governance in the Council  

  

(xiii) monitor the Council’s anti fraud and corruption strategy   

  

(xiv) oversee the production of the Council’s Statement on Internal Control and 

recommend its adoption  

  

Page 11



4  

  

(xv) oversee the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agree 

necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice  

  

(xvi) oversee the Council’s compliance with its own and other published 

standards and control  

  

(xvii) approve the Council's audited Annual Statement of Accounts  

  

(xviii) review the annual statement of accounts, specifically to consider whether 

appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there 

are concerns arising from the financial statements or from the audit that 

need to be brought to the attention of the Council Meeting  

  

(xix) consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance 

on issues arising from the audit of the accounts  

  

5.4  Issues falling within the functions of two or more Scrutiny Committees  

  

Any Committee may consider matters that are important to the Health and Well Being 

of residents within North East Derbyshire.  

  

Where a particular issue could fall within the functions of two or more Scrutiny 

Committees the Chairs of the relevant Scrutiny Committees, following consultation 

with the Overview and Scrutiny Manager, will agree which Scrutiny Committee will 

consider the matter.  

  

  

  

  
AGIN 4(a) (Comms Scrut 0608)2018/AJD   

Page 12



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Suggested Topics for Review 

2020/21 

 

Suggested by: 
 
 

 

Issue to be looked into: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

W
[...]
CISION EXEMPT DECISION 
(INCLUDING 
GROUNDS FOR 
EXEMPTION) 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

Medium Term Financial Plan 
To update Members regarding 
the current position and to 
agree the process for securing 
financial savings whilst 
maintaining service delivery.  
 

Cabinet 
 

11 Jun 
2020 
 

Key 
 

Fully exempt 
 
Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information)  

Councillor Paul Parkin 
 

Jayne Dethick 
 

Financial Impact of Covid-19 
To update Members on the 
financial impact of the Covid-
19 Outbreak on the Council  
 

Cabinet 
 

11 Jun 
2020 
 

Non-Key 
 

Fully exempt 
 
Information relating to 
any consultations or 
negotiations, or 
contemplated 
consultations or 
negotiations, in 
connection with any 
labour relations matter 
arising between the 
authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and 
employees of, or office 
holders under the 
authority.  

Councillor Paul Parkin 
 

Jayne Dethick 
 

Land Sales 
To consider offer(s) to sell 
Council owned General Fund 
land.  
 

Cabinet 
 

Before 4 
Sep 2020 
 

Key 
 

Fully exempt 
 
Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information)  

Councillor Jeremy 
Kenyon 
 

Matthew Broughton 
 

P
age 17



 

 

 

 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

Friday at 1:30 pm 
 

Chair: Cllr   Kevin Tait       Vice Chair:  Cllr Oscar Gomez Reaney 
 

MEETING DATE AGENDA ITEM SCRUTINY 
ACTIVITY 

WHAT IT WILL COVER  UPDATE/COMMENTS 

19th June, 2020 Remit of the Committee   Briefing on Scrutiny : 
 
- setting the scene  
- the terms of reference for the 

Committee 
       -    How the Committee operates, ways 

of working– Discussion 
 

Sue Veerman -Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager/Committee 
Members 
 
 

 Draft Work Programme    To discuss items for  the draft work 
programme for the year and any 
sugg
[...]
anager 

 Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions  

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  
 

 To consider the list of key decisions  
 
 

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager  

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the Committee’s Work 
Programme  

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager  

 
 

 Planning – provisional - date to be confirmed due to workload – still needed? 

 New Policy on driveways – Niall Clarke – Rykneld Homes 
 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4a Setting the Scene - Terms of Reference
	6 Selection of Scrutiny Review
	6 - What makes a good scrutiny topic

	7 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions - 15 May 2020 to 15 June 2020
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 19 JUNE 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker  Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Lilian Deighton  Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor David Hancock  Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 
Also Present: 
 
K Hanson Director of Environment and Enforcement 
F Green 
D Stanton 

Governance Officer 
Community Safety Manager 

S Veerman 
J Butt 
Sgt Wilson 

Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Derbyshire County Council  
Derbyshire Constabulary  

 
 
CSC/1/20-21 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

CSC/2/20-21 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the 
meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

CSC/3/20-21 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 February 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

CSC/4/20-21 Remit of the Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager detailed a number of key points in 
relation to Scrutiny at North East Derbyshire District Council (NEDDC).  
Members were provided with the Terms of Reference for the 
Organisation Scrutiny Committee, Growth Scrutiny Committee, 
Communities Scrutiny Committee, and the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 



2 

Members were reminded that the Committees’ Terms of Reference 
provided the basis for the Committees’ remit. The Committee noted 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Manager was responsible for three 
Scrutiny Committees at the Council, and that on some occasions, 
particular issues could fall within the functions of two or more Scrutiny 
Committees.  It was stated that at this point, it would be up to the 
Chairs’ to decide which Committee would be best suited to review that 
particular topic.   
 
Members were reminded that Scrutiny was a mechanism in which 
Council performance could be monitored.  That included monitoring 
performance, monitoring action plans, being alert to service 
information, and monitoring Cabinet decisions. 
 
The Committee heard that following a Scrutiny Review it could make a 
series of recommendations to Cabinet.   It was advised, however, that 
Scrutiny could not make decisions or policies. 
 
Members heard that the Work Programme was not a set document, but 
a work in progress.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager explained 
that it was usual practice for the Committee to choose a review topic, 
which would form the basis of the Work Programme.  This would 
usually be an in depth review, and evidence would be gathered for the 
majority of the Municipal Year.  There was however, also the option for 
spotlight reviews. 
 

CSC/5/20-21 Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Committee welcomed the Community Safety Manager, the Joint 
Director of Environment and Enforcement, and Sgt Wilson from 
Derbyshire Constabulary to provide an update on the Community 
Safety Partnership. The Committee noted the statutory requirements 
that surround Community Safety. 
 
Members received a presentation from the Community Safety Manager 
which outlined the North East Derbyshire Community Safety 
Partnership. The Committee heard about crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the District, including theft, public disorder, domestic 
abuse, hate crime and violence. The officer also detailed numerous 
actions the Authority was taking to prevent crime within the District. 
This included anti-social behaviour interventions, CCTV, and 
partnerships with the Police, Rykneld Homes, and charities to identify 
victims and perpetrators. The Committee was also informed of the 
impact the Coronavirus Pandemic has had on crime rates in the 
District. For example public disorder offences had increased, whilst 
shoplifting had decreased.    
 
Sgt Wilson from Derbyshire Constabulary explained that the Police 
worked very closely with housing providers and community safety 
partnerships. Members noted that the Police sought to deliver the 
‘three pillars of policing’ – community engagement, crime prevention, 
and long term problem solving. Sgt Wilson also informed the 



3 

Committee of the approach the police was taking to crime in the 
District, and the changing nature of it in light of the Pandemic. 
 
Jonathon Butt – Derbyshire County Council (DDC) updated the 
Committee on the input DCC was having on the Community Safety 
Partnership.  Members heard about the work being done to prevent 
serious and organised crime, including County Lines, and the serious 
violence strategy. The Committee noted that these were both being 
driven by Central Government. The officer also discussed various 
consultations and strategies the County Council was engaging with to 
prevent crime.   
 
The Committee discussed anti-social behaviour and the ‘hotspots’ in 
the District that were of concern to the Council and residents. Members 
also enquired about the Council’s partnership with Rykneld Homes, 
and how tenants who engaged in alleged anti-social behaviour were 
dealt with. This included tenancy warnings, and in serious situations, 
evictions. 
 
Members expressed concern in regards to the small rise in domestic 
violence, and assurances and clarity was provided by Sgt Wilson in 
terms of how complaints were handled and investigated by the Police. 
The Committee also enquired about the easing of lockdown 
restrictions, and the affect this could have on crime in the District.  
 
The Committee thanked the Community Safety Manager, the Joint 
Director of Environment and Enforcement, Jonathon Butt – Derbyshire 
County Council, and Sgt Wilson from Derbyshire Constabulary for 
attending the meeting. 
 
The officers then left the meeting. 
 

CSC/6/20-21 Selection of Scrutiny Review 
 
The Committee had a wide ranging discussion on potential Scrutiny 
Review topics for the municipal year. It was agreed that the Review 
should focus on the mental and physical health of the District’s younger 
residents. Members expressed concern in regards to the impact of the 
lockdown, in particular, how the closure of schools and leisure facilities, 
and youth services in general had impacted younger people. 
 
Members also agreed to Review childhood obesity, and that this would 
be scoped at the next meeting. 
 

CSC/7/20-21 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions - 15 May 2020 to 15 June 2020 
 
AGREED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions – 15 May 
2020 to 15 June 2020 be noted. 
 

CSC/8/20-21 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
AGREED – That the Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 be noted. 



4 

 
CSC/9/20-21 Additional Urgent Items (if any) 

 
There were no urgent items to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

CSC/10/20-21 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Friday, 7 August 2020 at 1.30 pm.    
 


